

No. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, and 14-574

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

VALERIE TANCO, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

BILL HASLAM, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

APRIL DEBOER, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

GREGORY BOURKE, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the U.S.,  
Joyce Meyer Ministries, U.S. Justice Foundation,  
The Lincoln Institute, Abraham Lincoln Foundation,  
Institute on the Constitution, Conservative Legal  
Defense and Education Fund, and Pastor Chuck  
Baldwin in Support of Respondents

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street, Ste. 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
April 3, 2015

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

OF COUNSEL:

KERRY L. MORGAN  
PENTIUK, COUVREUR &  
KOBILJAK, P.C.  
EDELSON BLDG.  
STE. 200  
2915 BIDDLE AVE.  
Wyandotte, MI 48192

JAMES N. CLYMER  
CLYMER CONRAD, P.C.  
408 W. CHESTNUT ST.  
Lancaster, PA 17603

J. MARK BREWER  
BREWER & PRITCHARD,  
P.C.  
3 Riverway, Ste. 1800  
Houston, TX 77056

MARK J. FITZGIBBONS  
9625 SURVEYOR CT.  
SUITE 400  
Manassas, VA 20110

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT MANDATE HOMOSEXUAL MARRIAGE .....	5
A. Fabricating a False Foundation for a Fundamental Right .....	6
B. An Illegitimate Evolutionary “Right” .....	10
II. FEDERAL DECISIONS COMPELLING HOMOSEXUAL MARRIAGE ARE DEEPLY FLAWED	13
A. Judge Martha Craig Daugherty .....	16
B. Judge Bernard Friedman .....	17
III. CATO’S “ORIGINALIST” CASE FOR SAME-SEX MARRIAGE IS UNTENABLE	
A. Cato’s “Original Meaning” Is Designed to Reach a Result Contrary to the Intent of the Framers .....	20
B. Cato Ignores the Nation’s Unique History of Slavery, Inverting the Equal Protection Clause to Apply to All Class Legislation ..	22

IV. FORCING HOMOSEXUAL MARRIAGE ON THE STATES AND ON THE PEOPLE WOULD DO GRAVE HARM TO THE NATION . . . . .	26
A. Wholesale Revision of Every State’s Family Law, and Related Matters . . . . .	28
B. Closure of Christian and Other Religious Adoption Agencies . . . . .	29
C. Preaching Against Homosexuality and Counseling of Homosexuals Likely Would Be Prohibited . . . . .	29
D. Churches and Others Would Lose Exemption from Federal Income Tax . . . . .	30
E. Legalization of Multiple-Partner and Incestuous Marriages . . . . .	31
F. People of Biblical Faith Would be Driven From Public Office . . . . .	32
G. A Coarsening of Civil Society . . . . .	32
H. Mandates on Businesses to Cater to Homosexual Couples . . . . .	33
I. Professional Licensing Requirements to Serve Homosexual Couples . . . . .	35
J. Undermining the Created Male-Female Order . . . . .	36

K. Loss of Liberty .....	38
L. God's Judgment on the Nation .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Genesis 1:27 .....	36
Genesis 2:24 .....	26
Leviticus 18: 22, 24-30 .....	40
I Kings 14:24 .....	40
Ezekiel 33:1-7 .....	28
Matthew 19:4-6 .....	26, 36
I Corinthians 15:1-4 .....	30
2 Peter 2:4-6 .....	40
Jude 7 .....	40, 41
 <b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article V .....	9
Amendment I .....	4
Amendment V .....	22
Amendment XIV .....	2, <i>passim</i>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Baker v. Nelson</u> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	15
<u>Bishop v. Smith</u> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..	15
<u>Bob Jones University v. United States</u> , 461 U.S. 573 (1983) .....	30
<u>Bolling v. Sharp</u> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	22
<u>Bostic v. Schaefer</u> , 760 F.3d 352 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..	15
<u>Brown v. Buhman</u> , 947 F.Supp.2d 1170 (D.Ut. 2013) .....	31
<u>D.C. v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	21
<u>Dred Scott v. Sandford</u> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) .....	24
<u>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</u> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	34

<u>Employment Division v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	30
<u>Ex parte State of Alabama ex rel. Alabama Policy Institute</u> , Alabama Sp. Ct., No. 1140460 (Mar. 3, 2015) . . . . .	15, 28, 29
<u>King v. Governor of New Jersey</u> , 767 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014) . . . . .	30
<u>Kitchen v. Herbert</u> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . . .	15
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	4, 25, 26
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	14
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	3, 10, 12, 20
<u>Maynard v. Hill</u> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) . . . . .	6, 7, 8
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) . . . . .	7, 8
<u>North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</u> , 44 Cal. 4th 1145 (Cal. 2008) . . . . .	35
<u>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 738 (1824) . . . . .	19
<u>Plessy v. Ferguson</u> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . . .	23
<u>Pickup v. Brown</u> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	30
<u>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</u> , 2 F.Supp.3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014) . . . . .	15
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 114 (1973) . . . . .	39
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	10
<u>Slaughter-House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) . . . . .	23
<u>Strauder v. West Virginia</u> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 303 (1879) . . . . .	24
<u>United States v. Windsor</u> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) . . . . .	5, 6
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</u> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) . . . . .	23
<u>Zablocki v. Redhail</u> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) . . . . .	6, 7

MISCELLANEOUS

Associated Press, “Appeals Court Halts Gay Marriages in Michigan” (Mar. 22, 2014) . . . . .	19
R. Beg, “The Lawyer’s License to Discriminate Revoked: How a Dentist Put Teeth In New York’s Anti-Discrimination Disciplinary Rule,” 64 ALBANY L. REV. 154 (2000) . . . . .	35
William Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (Univ. Of Chi. Facsimile ed.: 1765) . . . . .	7, 8, 25
G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist Papers</u> . . . . .	15,16
B. Dickerson, “What Judge Friedman learned about gay families from a lesbian law clerk,” <i>Detroit Free Press</i> , Mar. 23, 2014 . . . . .	18
<u>Documents Illustrative of the Formation of the Union</u> , (Gov’t Printing Office, 1927) . . . . .	27
W.O. Douglas, <u>The Court Years</u> (Random House 1980) . . . . .	19
M.S. Evans, <u>The Theme is Freedom: Religion, Politics, and the American Tradition</u> (Regnery Publishing, 1994) . . . . .	39, 40
“Gender Identity Development,” <i>Boundless Psychology</i> , Jul. 3, 2014 . . . . .	36
J. Gottry & G. Gottry, “Just Shoot Me: Public Accommodation Anti-Discrimination Laws Take Aim at First Amendment Freedom of Speech,” 64 VAND. L. REV. 961 (2011) . . . . .	33
L. Gralia, “Constitutional Law Without the Constitution: The Supreme Court’s Remaking of America,” in “A Country I Do Not Recognize” (R Bork ed., Hoover Press 2005) . . . . .	9
E.D. Hirsch, Jr., <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale Univ. Press 1967) . . . . .	9



K. Jay and A. Young, <u>The Gay Report: Lesbians and Gay Men Speak Out About Sexual Experiences &amp; Lifestyles</u> , (Summit Books: 1979) . . . . .	36
N. Johnson, <u>Negroes and the Gun</u> , Prometheus Books (2014) . . . . .	25
J. Krakauer, <u>Under the Banner of Heaven</u> (Doubleday: 2003) . . . . .	31
H. Linde, “Without ‘Due Process,’” 49 ORE. L. REV. 125 (1970) . . . . .	24
E. Nelson, <u>The Hebrew Republic: Jewish Sources and the Transformation of European Political Thought</u> (HARVARD UNIV. PRESS, 2010) . . . . .	38
M. Novak, <u>On Two Wings</u> (Encounter: 2002) . . . .	27
Or. Const., 1856, art. I, § 20 . . . . .	24
Plato, <u>The Republic</u> (B. Jowett, ed., Random House) . . . . .	16
D. Prager, “Homosexuality, the Bible, and Us — a Jewish Perspective,” THE PUBLIC INTEREST, Summer 1993 . . . . .	39
State Bar of California, Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 2-400B . . . . .	35
Craig A. Stern, “Things Not Nice: An Essay on Civil Government,” 8 REGENT U.L. REV. 1 (1997) . . . . .	17
